borrowings of the Group are carried at amortised cost in these consolidated financial statements.

The variable rate borrowings of the Group are based on LIBOR and EIBOR. The Group has entered into interest

rate swaps to mitigate the risk of variable rate borrowings. The table below shows the exposure of Group’s

variable and fixed rate borrowings:

 2019 2020 2021

 (AED thousands)

Variable rate borrowings .....  10,224,633 16,281,477 23,643,410

Fixed rate borrowings .....  6,687,042 2,517,905 3,112,460

 16,911,675 18,799,382 26,755,870

Cashflow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate borrowings

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) consolidated equity and consolidated profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Cashflow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate borrowings

 Profit or loss Equity

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

 (AED thousands)

31 December 2019

Variable rate borrowings .....  102,246 (102,246) - -

Interest rate swaps .....  - - 16,670 (16,670)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) .....  102,246 (102,246) 16,670 (16,670)

31 December 2020

Variable rate borrowings .....  162,815 (162,815) - -

Interest rate swaps .....  - - 38,330 (38,330)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) .....  162,815 (162,815) 38,330 (38,330)

31 December 2021

Variable rate borrowings .....  236,434 (236,434) - -

Interest rate swaps .....  - - 24,055 (24,055)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) .....  236,434 (236,434) 24,055 (24,055)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate borrowings

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities, at FVTPL and the Group

does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting

model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity by AED 16.7 million,

AED 38.3 million and AED 24.1 million in 2019, 2020 and 2021 respectively. This analysis assumes that all